
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Surrey Local Firefighters' Pension 
Board  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  

Thursday, 28 July 
2022 at 10.00 am 

Committee Room 
Woodhatch Place,  
11 Cockshot Hill, 
Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 8EF 
 

Joss Butler 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 
 

 
Board Members 

Councillor Nick Harrison (Employer Representative, Firefighters' Pension Scheme) (Chairman) 
Paul Bowyer (Employee Representative, Firefighters’ Pension Scheme), 

Glyn Parry-Jones (Employee Representative, Firefighters' Pension Scheme) and  
Dan Quin (Employer Representative, Firefighters' Pension Scheme) (Vice-Chairman) 

 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

2  MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 APRIL 2022 
 

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.  
 
Notes:  

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest.  

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed 
at the meeting so they may be added to the Register.  

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  

 
 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

To receive any questions or petitions.  
 
Notes:  
 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (22 July 2022).  
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (21 
July 2022) 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTIONS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 
 

To agree the actions and recommendations tracker. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 18) 

6  SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 

The Board is asked to note the report and actions taken.  
 

(Pages 
19 - 24) 

7  XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD 
REPORT 
 

To consider a report from XPS for 2022/2023 – Q1.  
 
 

(Pages 
25 - 38) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

8  FIRE BULLETINS 
 
The Pensions Board has adopted a procedure to ensure that any FPS 
Bulletins released by LGA are reviewed and any necessary actions are 
noted and tracked through to completion. 
 

(Pages 
39 - 94) 

9  RISK REGISTER 
 

To note the risk register.  
 

(Pages 
95 - 100) 

10  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

To note the date of the next meeting as 10 November 2022.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: 20 July 2022 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION 
BOARD held at 10.00 am on 28 April 2022 at Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot 

Hill Reigate Surrey RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 28 July 2022. 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 

 
 * Nick Harrison (Chairman) 

* Glyn Parry-Jones 
  Dan Quin (Vice-Chairman) 
           Vacancy  
 

  
11/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Dan Quin.  
 

12/22 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 25 NOVEMBER 2021 & 13 
JANUARY 2022  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

13/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
None.  
 

14/22 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

15/22 SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTIONS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Officers:  
 

None.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and read through the actions and 
recommendations tracker.  

2. Members agreed to close Action 19/20.  
3. Members agreed to close Action 8/20.  
4. The Chairman highlighted that the action tracker would be amended 

where necessary to give further explanation to agreed actions.   
 
Resolved:  
 

The Board noted the recommendations tracker.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 4 

16/22 SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses:  

 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers introduced the report.  
2. The Chairman noted that all Board members and the Pensions Project 

Team undertook training on 29 March 2022. Further detail was 
provided within the report.  

3. Members highlighted that the Pension Project Team had been working 
through an overarching policy for the SFRS pension. The policy was 
shared with Board members for review. Officers stated that officers 
were working on a policy on returning to work following retirement, the 
Voluntary Scheme Pays policy and a review of the conflict of interest 
and substitution process for the Board.  

4. A Member of the Board noted issues related to the Modified Options 
Scheme and requested an update. Officers provided a brief overview 
of works taking place which included a review of resource and the 
software legacy system. Members noted that it was currently 
unconfirmed whether works would be carried out internally or 
externally.  

5. The Board agreed to receive regular updates on the progress of the 
Modified Options Scheme.  

6. The representative from XPS stated that XPS had previous experience 
working on a similar exercise with other Fire clients.  

 
Resolved:  
 

The Board noted the report.  
 

17/22 XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD REPORT  
[Item 7] 

 
Witnesses:  

 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The representative from XPS introduced the item and provided an 
overview of each section of the report. The Board noted details related 
to regulations and guidance, member self-service, common data, 
membership, completed case overview and by month, and complaints.  

2. The Board noted that a video had been sent to the service which 
aimed to provide support when signing up and using the member self-
service portal. Officers confirmed that the video was received but had 
not yet been distributed to members of the scheme.  

3. In regard to membership, the Board noted that the number within the 
deferred section had increased. The representative from XPS 
explained that the data within the table was likely inaccurate and that 

Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer  
Phillip Johnson, Senior Pensions Advisor  
Paul Mudd, XPS 

Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer  
Phillip Johnson, Senior Pensions Advisor  
Paul Mudd, XPS 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 4 

further work was needed to display the correct figures. The 
representative from XPS agreed to provide a response outside of the 
meeting.  

4. In regard to completed cases, the representative from XPS informed 
the Board that the performance of XPS had decreased due to a 
backlog of work and staff leave / absence. XPS were aware of these 
issues and stated that they were progressing towards increasing 
performance to an acceptable level. The Chairman requested that, 
going forward, XPS provide a managerial statement to the board to 
comment on and explain the reasoning for any significant performance 
issues.  

5. A member of the Board noted that the level of service had decreased 
over recent months however there were no complaints reported. 
Further to this, the member stated that they had received feedback 
from scheme members that XPS were not responding to issues raised 
by members of the scheme. The representative from XPS explained 
that XPS had a set process for recording complaints and would be 
interested to have a conversation with the board member on the issue 
outside the meeting.  

6. In regard to the tracking of performance, members of the board said 
that it would be helpful to have data available on cases where key 
performance indictors (KPIs) were not met. The Chairman added that 
he would challenge XPS to present other information on performance 
which could help identify potential future issues and backlog.  

 
Actions / further information to be provided:  
 
The representative from XPS agreed to circulate the correct data on 
‘membership movements within the schemes’ to the Board.  

 
Resolved:  
 

The Board noted the report.  
 

18/22 ADMINISTRATION BULLETIN UPDATE  [Item 8] 

 
 
Witnesses: 

Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer  
Phillip Johnson, Senior Pensions Advisor  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item. No comments were raised.  
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None.  
 
Resolved: 

 
The Board noted the report.  
 
 
 

Page 7



 

Page 4 of 4 

19/22 RISK REGISTER  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses: 

Carrie Pearce, Pensions Project Officer  
Phillip Johnson, Senior Pensions Advisor  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item.   
2. The Board agreed to close Risk F2 and Risk F23.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

To close Risk F2 and Risk F23.  
 
Resolved:  

 
The Board noted the report.  
 

20/22 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted to be 28 July 2022.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.00 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 8



      
 

 

SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION BOARD 
ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

 
The actions and recommendations tracker allows Board Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or 
requests for further a
[...]
Members were informed no 
timeline has been suggested and calculations will be 
worked through once the legislation is in place. The 
second options exercise has not yet opened and the 
Service were informed on 15 March that the regulations 
need to be drafted by the Home Office, and consulted 
on before they become legislation. This process could 
take up to 18 months. Therefore it is likely the options 
exercise will only open around October 2023. 
Communications were sent to members at the end of 
May 2022 with an update of the status of the project.  
 

P
age 11



 

  

Date of 
meeting 

and 

reference 
 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress  

30 April 
2020 
 
A16/20 
 
(Informal 
meeting 
due to 
Covid-19) 
 

Action Tracker and 
Risk Register 

A) Pensionable Pay particularly 
concerning Duty Systems will be 
added to the action tracker and 
key headlines and milestones 
from Weightmans regarding the 
project, will be shared with the 
Board once received. 
 
B) A risk to be added to the Risk 
Register concerning Pensionable 
Pay - particularly in relation to 
Duty Systems.  
 

Scheme 
Manager 

30/04/20 (informal meeting) - In response, the Vice-
Chairman explained that she had approached Jane 
Marshall from Weightmans legal service who helped 
scope that work project, for a report. She noted that the 
Workforce Information Officer had recently chased a 
reply from legal colleagues who were not in receipt of 
Weightmans’ report. The Vice-Chairman agreed that 
once the report was received, the Board would receive 
key headlines and milestones in relation to that project. 
 
July 2020: The Project Manager initiated work to look at 
the allowances to find out what the Surrey County 
Council situation looked like. He was mandated with a 
task to prioritise current members and gone back to 
Weightmans for further advice. 
An update on pensionable allowances was given to the 
November Board and a risk has been added to the risk 
register. The Scheme Manager update will provide the 
Board with regular updates. 
 
April 2021: The Scheme Manager updated the Board 
on Pensionable Pay and reported that a new project 
manager was now in place so this and other projects 
could be taken forward through a Fire Pensions 
Programme Steering Group. A timeline for the 
Pensionable Pay project would be established. The 
Scheme Manager explained that the Steering Group 
would meet monthly and this Local Firefighters’ 
Pensions Board would receive an update following 
each meeting. 
 

Ongoing 

P
age 12



 

  

Date of 
meeting 

and 

reference 
 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress  

July 2021: Meetings in place and papers are being 
shared. The previous Project Manager has left. 
Recruitment is underway for a Senior Pension Advisor.  
 
October 2021: Following a recruitment process, two 
new members joined the Surrey Fire and Rescue 
Service. Both members have commenced working on 
10% allowance project. Further resource is being 
soured to complete the calculations for the 10% 
allowance project. 
 
January 2022: Calculations were completed in 
December 2022 for Priority Group 1 (SFRS members 
due to retire by end of 2023), and letters were sent to 
notify them of the 10% allowance and the impact this 
has had on their contributions. A total of 11 people were 
in this cohort. Calculations have also commenced for 
Priority Group 2 members (SFRS members who have 
retired between 2014 and 2020). Letters to this cohort 
are due to be sent by the end of January 2022. 
 
April 2022: After the Priority Group 1 letters were sent, 
the Service was contacted by the FBU who confirmed 
they were seeking legal advice. The Pensions Project 
Team made the decision to pause communicating to 
other cohorts in case the FBU feedback required an 
alternative method or message to be adopted. 
Calculations continue to be worked through and are 
now completed for Priority Group 2 and are underway 
for Priority Group 3 
[...]
 past 
retirement or within two years of 
retirement. 

Head of Data, 
Digital & 
Special 
Projects 

January 2022:  XPS confirmed that they were in the 
process of obtaining costs to undertake address 
tracing. 
 
April 2022: XPS have provided the cost for this Service. 
This has been sent to the Scheme Manager to review 
and approve.  
 
July 2022: The cost to proceed with the exercise has 
been approved and a PO has been sent to XPS to 
commence with the task.  
 

Ongoing 

25 
November 
2021  
A9/21 

XPS Administration - 
Surrey Fire and 
Rescue Service 
Pension Board 
Report   

For XPS to provide an update on 
the suggestions for improvements 
in the self-service portal, and on 
the help line backlog.  

Head of Data, 
Digital & 
Special 
Projects 

January 2022: XPS stated that they were investigating 
systems that can provide a “live” view of calls waiting 
and available team members which should help reduce 
missed calls further. This development will be rolled out 
during 2022. 
 
April 2022: Monthly service meetings take place 
between XPS and SFRS to monitor the progress of 
tasks and provide areas of improvement where 
required.  
 
July 2022: An update was provided in June to confirm 
there are only 15 tasks oustanding of those which were 
sent to XPS. A tracker is in place for the tasks which 
are currently open. Confirmation is required as to how 
long the tasks have been open for.  

Ongoing 

P
age 16



 

  

Date of 
meeting 

and 

reference 
 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress  

 

13 January 
2022 
A1/22 

Surrey Local 
Firefighters’ Pension 
Board Actions and 
Recommendations 
Tracker   

In regard to 10% pensionable 
pay, the Scheme Manager agreed 
to circulate details on the 
communication timeline for each 
priority group to members of the 
Board.   

Head of Data, 
Digital & 
Special 
Projects 

April 2022: A timeline of when members are due to be 
contacted was sent to the Fire Officer Association 
employee representative on 21 January 2022. After this 
date the Service heard from the FBU and the 
communications to members was placed on hold. A 
follow up email was sent to the employee 
representative on 22 February to notify him the timeline 
will change due to the pause in communications. A 
revised copy will be sent after the meeting with the FBU 
has taken place.   
 
July 2022: The communications with the FBU are still 
underway. Therefore, the timeline has not been 
updated since January 2022.  
 

Ongoing  

13 January 
2022 
A2/22 

Surrey Local 
Firefighters' Pension 
Board Actions and 
Recommendations 
Tracker   

In regard to 10% pensionable 
pay, the Scheme Manager agreed 
to contact scheme members 
within relevant priority groups to 
highlight that the pension team 
should be contacted directly to 
deal with any specific issues. 
 

Head of Data, 
Digital & 
Special 
Projects 

April 2022: The communications sent to all members in 
Priority Group 1 confirmed the pensions team should be 
contacted via the email address provided if they have 
any queries.  
 
July 2022: A communication was sent to all affected 
members early June 2022, to confirm the current status 
of the project. Included in this email were again the 
contact details for the pension team.  
 

Ongoing  

P
age 17



 

  

Date of 
meeting 

and 

reference 
 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress  

28 April 
2022 
A3/22 

XPS Administration - 
Surrey Fire and 
Rescue Service 
Pension Board 
Report   

The representative from XPS 
agreed to circulate the correct 
data on ‘membership movements 
within the schemes’ to the Board. 

Head of Data, 
Digital & 
Special 
Projects 

July 2022: XPS provided the Pension Board Report on 
30 June 2022 and section 4 contained up-to-date 
membership information which illustrates the 
movements of members in the three pension schemes. 
Further investigation is required in this area as there are 
still queries on the figures provided.  
 
 

Ongoing 

 

 

P
age 18



 

 

 

Surrey Local Firefighters’ Pension Board 

28 July 2022 

 

Scheme Management Update Report 
 

 
Recommendations: 

 

The Board is asked to note the report and actions taken.  

 

 
1.0 Introduction: 

 
1.1 The Board has requested an update on Scheme management activities.   

 
 

2.0 Scheme Management Activities 
  
2.1 McCloud - Age Discrimination – Immediate Detriment Remedy 

 
2.2 The Service has received the data collection template from XPS Administration and the 
pensions team have met with the payroll team at Surrey County Council to go through the 
information required. The template for the exercise is extensive and more complex than 
originally thought. Additionally some of the information required was unclear so a meeting 
with XPS took place on Tuesday 21 June 2022. This proved to be very useful and clarified 
the details the payroll team needed to provide and where additional support was required 
from the pensions team within the Service. XPS confirmed 31 December 2022 is the 
deadline the exercise ideally needs to be completed by.   
 
2.3 The LGA shared with FRA’s, member benefit illustrations which had been created to 
provide active members with guidance as to how their pension benefits may change once 
remedy has been taken into account. This document was shared via SFRS News on 29 April 
2022.  
 

2.3 The Service was made aware on 6 June 2022, of the FBU’s plans to register through the 
courts, immediate detriment claims for each FBU member who has not received the final 
part of their pension benefit due to the retraction of the immediate detriment framework. 
Whilst this is an industry wide issue, the Service is reading any new advice and guidance 
which is released to respond accordingly. The Service is also taking legal advice on the 
application of the immediate detriment framework.   
 
 
 

Page 19

Item 6



2.4 Age Discrimination – Move to FPS 2015 

 
2.5 Following the transfer for all active member
[...]

be worked through by the project team. 
 
 
2.10 Modified Scheme – On-Call Access 
 
2.11 The Pensions Team responded to the LGA’s short survey on 14 June 2022. This was 
ahead of the deadline provided. The purpose of the survey was to provide information on the 
number of individuals who will be in scope for the second options exercise. 
  
 
2.12 Training 
 

2.13 From the training which took place in March 2022 for all Local Pension Board members, 
a number of actions were highlighted. An update on the progress of these actions has been 
provided:  
 
 

Page 20



Topic Tasks Status 

McCloud / Age 
discrimination  

1. Ensure all remaining members are transferred into 
FPS 2015 from 1 April 2022 on payroll 

2. Send cohort-specific 1 April 2022 letter to all 
members*  

3. Distribute ‘Your questions answered’ factsheet 
4. Monitor optant outs – new factsheet available! 
5. Communicate opt in message. 
6. Update websites and other resources 
7. Consider possible upcoming IQMP referrals 
8. Send follow up letter to former protected members 
9. Collection and cleansing of remedy data 

 

1. 1. Completed 
 

2. 2. Completed 
 

3. 3. Completed 
4. 4. Underway 
5. 5. Completed 
6. 6. To action 
7. 7. Underway 
8. 8. Completed 
9. 9. Underway 

Immediate 
detriment 

1. Continue to consider adoption of the framework 
2. Maintain open comms with members and local 

rep bodies 
3. Continue data collection work for cases 
4. Calculate potential liabilities to assess financial risk 
5. Consider alternative to not adopting Framework 

 

1. Underway 
2. Underway 
 
3. Underway 
4. Completed 
5. Completed 

Matthews / 
modified 

1. Identify those in scope 
2. Find out what steps were taken for 2014 exercise 
3. Provide aggregation numbers to LGA by 31 May 

2022  
4. Respond to consultation (in due course) 

 

1. Completed 
2. Underway 
3. Completed 
4. To action 

Pensions 
dashboard 

1. Consider how to connect 
2. Consider what resources will be needed 
3. Begin / continue to cleanse data 

 

1. To action 
2. To action 
3. Underway 

Abatement 1. Review existing policies 
2. Revisit previous cases if required 
3. Monitor cases for consistency in decision making 

and process followed 
 

1. Underway 
2. To action 
3. To action 

 
 
2.14 The Pension Regulator – “six processes” factsheet  

 
2.15 The Pensions Project Team worked through the six processes and shared their 
analysis of where the Service stands against these performance indicators. This document 
was shared with the Board on 24 April 2022.  
 
2.16. The LGA informed FRA’s in Bulletin 57, that updates to the six processes factsheet 
has been competed following the release of the 2020/2021 survey by TPR. The revised 
factsheet provides updated guidance for FRA’s and will assist to complete future survey’s 
from TRP. The Pension Team will also review their analysis against the revised framework 
provided by the LGA and report to the Board if there are any further changes to make.   
 
 
2.17 Pension Policy  

 
2.18 The Pension Project Team have been creating an overarching policy for the SFRS 
pensions. This has been shared with Board members and the Workforce Working Subgroup 

Page 21



within the Service to review. There have been some amendments to make which are being 
worked through accordingly.  
 
 
2.19 Audit 
 

2.20 The internal auditing team at Surrey County Council have commenced an audit on the 
contract between XPS Administration and Surrey Fire and Rescue. The objective of the audit 
is to ensure the controls are operating as expected, key risks are identified and managed 
and the service objectives are achieved. This forms part of the auditing teams statutory 
framework.  
 
 
2.20 Pension Team Resourcing 
 

2.21 A business case is currently underway to request for a new member to be recruited to 

join the pensions team. The new role would take ownership of Pensions Team inbox and 

manage responses accordingly, and draft basic letters, communications and liaise with other 

departments both internally and externally where required. This would allow the Pensions 

Project Officer and Senior Pensions Advisor to work through more technical and challenging 
issues and provide additional support for the Bank staff.  

 
2.22 New Pension Board Member 
 
2.23 The Local Firefighter Pension Board received one application for the new employee 
representative on the Local Firefighters Pension Board. The panel unanimously confirmed 
for the one applicant to be appointed. The successful applicant has been notified and is due 
to attend the Local Firefighter’s Pension Board meeting on 28 July 2022. 
 
 
2.24 Ill Health Retirement 
 
2.25 It has been confirmed the Pensions Project Team will take overall ownership of the Ill 
Health Retirement (IHR) process and will liaise with HR where appropriate. The IHR process 
is currently being reviewed by the relevant teams. The objectives of the review are to ensure 
a policy and corresponding documentation is in place, and to provide clarity of the process 
the employee and all line managers need to follow. Regular meetings have also been 
scheduled throughout the year for any key risks to be highlighted and shared to the Scheme 
Manager.  
 
 
2.26 Incorrect pensionable pay and salary details submitted to XPS 

 
2.27 A new risk has been added to the risk register due to the ongoing investigations to 
assess the number of members who have incorrect pensionable pay and salary information 
on their record.  
 
2.28 It is important to note the level of risk on the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board risk 
register is different to the risk level on the SFRS risk register due to the use of difference 
categories. The Board is asked to consider whether the categories used in the SFRS risk 
register should also be adopted for the Local Firefighter Pension Board Risk Register.  
 
 
2.29 Risk Management 

Page 22



 

The Local Firefighters Pension Scheme (LFPS) Risk Register has bee
[...]
they would like to utilise 
the scheme pays option. This is a complex matter 
and there are concerns the revised PSS' may not 
be sent to members in time.

Additionally, from looking into the data, it seems 
the incorrect salary information is not isolated to 
these ten members and will affect all our 
members. This will also have an impact for all 
members to calculate their pension accurately. 

Investigations are underway to resolve this. 

SW 4 3 4 11 3 33 TREAT:
1) The Senior Finance Partner has carried out a labour intensive exercise and has 
reviewed the salary information available to try and identify the root cause of why 
there are discrepancies in the salary data.
2) It has been identified that certain firefighter allowances had been included to 
salaries in some financial years, but not all financial years, among other issues.
3) The priority list (those who received PSS') has now been compiled and 
completed and that data has been provided to XPS who can now recalculate the 
PSS'.
4) Regular meetings have taken place to try and resolve this issue and should 
members have an annual allowance charge, they have until 31st July 2022 to 
utilise the 'scheme pays' method, should members wish to do so. Otherwise 
members may/will have to pay for the annual allowance charges themselves. 

SW / PJ 4 3 4 11 3 33 Jul-22

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 April 2022
	Minutes

	5 SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
	6 Scheme Management Update Report
	7 XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD REPORT
	01 Overview
	Regulations and Guidance

	March 2022
	April 2022
	May 2022
	Additional Work / Previous Minutes
	02 Member Self Service
	03 Common Data
	04 Membership
	05 Completed Cases Overview
	06 Completed Cases by Month
	May 2022
	07 Complaints

	8 FIRE BULLETINS
	Bulletin-56
	FPS Bulletin 56 – April 2022
	Contents
	Calendar of events
	Actions arising

Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 4 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION 
BOARD held at 10.00 am on 28 July 2022 at Committee Room. 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 10 November 2022. 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 

 
 * Paul Bowyer 

* Nick Harrison (Chairman) 
* Glyn Parry-Jones 
* Dan Quin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  
 
 

21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
None received.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Paul Bowyer to the board. The Chairman also 
informed the board that he had written to Richard Jones to thank him for his 
years of service on the Surrey Local Firefighters’ Pension Board.  
 

22/22 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 APRIL 2022  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

23/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
None recevied.  
 

24/22 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

25/22 SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD ACTIONS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the report.  
2. Members agreed to close Action A2/22.  
3. The Scheme Manager agreed to review the actions included on the 

tracker, including those related to the 10% allowance and age 
discrimination, to condense and reorganise where appropriate.  

 
Recommendations: 

 
To note the actions tracker.  
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 4 

26/22 SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Officers:  

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Scheme Manager introduced the report and made the following 
comments:  
a. That the focus over the last few months was around age 

discrimination and looking to get additional information with regard 
to immediate detriment. The service was currently in a holding 
position as the Local Government Authority (LGA) had put forward 
the Memorandum of Understanding but then later had it withdrawn. 
Other Fire & Rescue Authorities were noted to be in the same 
position. Further details are included within the report. 

b. In regard to the 10% pensionable allowances, the service was 
engaging with conversations with the Fire Brigade Union (FBU) to 
look into how to resolve and move the allowances forward. Officers 
were currently awaiting comments from the FBU. Further details 
are included within the report.  

c. The report included an update on the Pension Regulator – “six 
processes” factsheet. The Chairman asked that the board be 
provided with an update on this annually.  

d. Noted that the internal auditing team at Surrey County Council had 
commenced an audit on the contract between XPS Administration 
and Surrey Fire and Rescue.  

e. Noted detail related to pension scheme resources as noted in the 
report.  

2. In regard to age discrimination, a member of the board asked whether 
the service was in contact with other Fire & Rescue Authorities that 
were continuing to go down the route of applying the immediate 
detriment and learning how they were controlling risks. The Scheme 
Manager explained that it was mostly the smaller schemes that were 
moving forward and so had less risk due to their size. The member of 
the Board requested a list be circulated of the authorities continuing to 
apply immediate detriment and of those that were not.   

3. In regard to 10% Pensionable Allowance, the Chairman asked for 
confirmation on the number of priority groups and members within 
each group. The Scheme Manager agreed to circulate a response 
outside the meeting.  

 
Resolved:  

 
The board noted the report.  
 

27/22 XPS - SURREY FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION BOARD REPORT  
[Item 7] 

 
Witness:  

Paul Mudd, XPS  
 
 
 
 



 

Page 3 of 4 

Key points raised during the discussion:  

 
1. The representative from XPS introduced the report and provided an 

overview of each section within the report which covered detail on an 
Overview, Member Self Service, Common Data, Membership, 
Completed Cases Overview, Completed Cases by Month and 
Complaints. 

2. The Chairman highlighted the common data table on page 31 of the 
agenda which included data on the number of members with address 
issues.  

3. The representative from XPS highlighted that the benefit statements 
would be produced the following month and that members could 
access them by going online to register. A schedule would also be 
available to provide information on when statements would be 
available. The Scheme Manager explained that a communications plan 
allowed pension items to be circulated internally through a newsletter 
as well potential circulation through the FBU. The Scheme Manager 
confirmed that she was happy for the detail on benefit statements to be 
added to the communication plan. The representative from XPS also 
confirmed that deferred members would receive a paper statement 
sent to their home address.  

4. The representative from XPS explained that pensioners would receive 
a payslip if their net pay had changed by five pounds or more from one 
month to the next. The board also noted details of the process to 
confirm members addresses.  

5. The board asked whether it was possible to contact all board members 
via email when required. XPS explained that an email could be used to 
establish communication with a member however personal information 
would not initially be used until their identity was verified. The board 
suggested that work be carried out to try to obtain email addresses for 
all members, allowing for information to be circulated when needed 
and potentially reducing the risk of losing contact when the member 
moved home address. The Scheme Manager agreed to consider and 
report back to the board.  

6. The Chairman said that it was encouraging to see the completed cases 
higher in June than in previous months and thanked and congratulated 
the representative from XPS and his team for their work.  

7. In regard to complaints, a member of the board said that a pension 
scheme member highlighted that they had received a letter labelled as 
Police Pension but was instead the Annual Benefit Statement for their 
Firefighters’ Pension, The representative from XPS thanked the board 
member for highlighting the issue and explained that the majority of 
taxation correspondence was generated manually, rather than 
automatically, which could be the reason for the error. XPS explained 
that the Technical Manager would be made aware of the issue and that 
considerations would be made to prevent it happening going forward. 
Furthermore the Scheme Manager asked that pension scheme 
members make the Surrey pension team aware of any further issues.  

 
Resolved:  

 
The board noted the report.  
 
 
 



 

Page 4 of 4 

28/22 FIRE BULLETINS  [Item 8] 

 
Witnesses: 

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the report.  
 
Resolved:  

 
The board noted the report.  
 

29/22 RISK REGISTER  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses: 

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the report.  
2. The Scheme Manager proposed that risk F5 and F31 were closed 

which was agreed by the board.  
3. The Scheme Manager highlighted a new risk, F39, which identified that 

there may be some incorrect salary information and noted that there 
could be more work to be done to resolve this. Actions would also be 
carried to understand the exact level of the risk to ensure an 
appropriate response. The risk register would be updated when 
appropriate.  

 
Resolved:  

 
The board noted the report.  
 

30/22 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 

 
The board noted the date of the next meeting as 10 November 2022.  
 
 
 
  
 
 
Meeting ended at: 10.53 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


